**Ordinance No.1372-2019** 

Council Member(s) Keane and Kelley (by departmental request)

## AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Utilities to exercise the first option to renew Contract No. RC 2018-32 with Chemtron Corporation for labor and materials necessary for analysis, identification, storage, remediation, transportation, clean-up, recycling, and disposal of various chemicals, hazardous waste products, and other non-hazardous and recyclable waste materials and required training for employees for the various divisions of the Department of Public Utilities.

WHEREAS, under the authority of Ordinance No. 416-17, passed May 8, 2017, the Director of Public Utilities entered into Contract No. RC 2018-32 with Chemtron Corporation for labor and materials necessary for analysis, identification, storage, remediation, transportation, clean-up, recycling, and disposal of various chemicals, hazardous waste products, and other non-hazardous and recyclable waste materials and required training for employees for the various divisions of the Department of Public Utilities; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 416-17 requires further legislation before exercising the first option to renew on this contract; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Utilities is authorized to exercise the first option to renew Contract No. RC 2018-32 with Chemtron Corporation for the requirements for an additional year for labor and materials necessary for analysis, identification, storage, remediation, transportation, clean-up, recycling, and disposal of various chemicals, hazardous waste products, and other non-hazardous and recyclable waste materials and required training for employees for the various divisions of the Department of Public Utilities. This ordinance constitutes the additional legislative authority required by Ordinance No. 416-17 to exercise this option. (RQN 2002, RL 2019-34)

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

CH:nl 11-11-19 FOR: Director Davis

## Ord. No. 1372-2019

**REPORT** after second Reading

Authorizing the Director of Public Contract No. RC 2018-32 with Che for analysis, identification, storage and disposal of various chemicals, and recyclable waste materials and divisions of the Department of Pub	mtron Corpora , remediation, † hazardous was l required train	cise the first option tion for labor and m ransportation, clear te products, and oth	aterials necessary n-up, recycling, er non-hazardous	
READ FIRST TIME on November 1 and referred to DIRECTORS of Pu COMMITTEES on Utilities, Financ	<u>1, 2019</u> blic Utilities, l	Finance, Law;	REPORTS	
	CITY CLERK			
by the council READ SECOND TIME				
	CITY CLERK			
READ THIRD TIME				
	PRESIDENT			
	CITY CLERK			
APPROVED				
	MAYOR			

